on the floating-rate debt were to decrease by 1%, the Company would expect the interest expense to decline.

The Company has prepared a sensitivity analysis to evaluate the market risks that could result from changing
interest rates on loans that have floating interest rates.  In evaluating the market risk, the Company determined
how Profit or Loss and Equity (net of tax) would be affected assuming a possible change of 100 basis points in
interest rates.  The approximate results of the sensitivity analysis are shown below.  This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

S&B PHARMA, INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 AND 2017

Particulars

- 31 -

NOTE 2.27: MARKET RISK RELATED TO INTEREST RATE FLUCTUATION – SENSITIVITY
ANALYSIS (Continued)

   Profit or (Loss)   Equity
   net of tax (1)  net of tax (1)

US Dollars

Instruments

Principal
Amount

Variable

Index

Addition
To

Libor Index

100 Basis
Points

Increase

100 Basis
Points

Decrease

 100 Basis
Points

Increase

100 Basis
Points

Decrease
31 March 2018
Variable-rate Instruments Citibank Loans $15,000,000   LIBOR 1.25% $(100,000)   $100,000  $(100,000)   $100,000

Cash flow sensitivity (net)   $(100,000)   $100,000  $(100,000)   $100,000

31 March 2017
Variable-rate Instruments Citibank Loans $23,875,000   LIBOR 1.6% $(169,000)  $169,000  $(101,000)   $101,000

Cash flow sensitivity (net)   $(169,000)  $169,000  $(101,000)   $101,000

   1. Assuming a combined US tax rate for federal and state of 30%.

NOTE 2.28: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

- The Company has evaluated subsequent events through 9 May 2018 which is the date the financial
statements were available to be issued.

- In April 2018, the Company issued additional shares of stock to Alkem – India in exchange for a

capital contribution of $6,000,000.